ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to trace the inclusion of animal meals in
layer diets by analyzing eggs and their fractions (yolk and albumen)
using the technique of carbon and nitrogen isotopes. Two-hundred and
eighty-eight (288) 73-week-old Shaver White layers, never fed animal
ingredients, were randomly distributed in six treatments with six
replicates each. The treatments were: control - corn and soybean meal
based diet and five other experimental diets including bovine meat and